

No. 07-1547

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH AGUILERA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEROY BACA, *et al.*,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Professor Byron L. Warnken
University of Baltimore School of Law
1420 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 837-4640

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Law for Citizens under Investigation: From *Bram* Through *Miranda* 2

 B. The Law for Police under Investigation: From *Garrity* to Confusion..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI..... 5

 A. Inconsistency among Police Agencies and Courts in Their Treatment of

Immunity and Officer Rights under <i>Garrity/Gardner</i>	6
B. There are Multiple Areas of <i>Garrity</i> Confusion.....	7
1. Confusion #1	7
2. Confusion #2	8
3. Confusion #3	9
4. Confusion #4	10
C. Professor Warnken’s Background and Experience in This Area Enable Him to Offer Excellent Assessment as to Whether This Court Should Provide a “Once-and-for-All” <i>Garrity</i> Resolution.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	2
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	passim
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) ...	passim
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 381 U.S. 957 (1965)	2, 4
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	5, 11
<i>Koon & Powell v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	13
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	2
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	3
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim
U.S. Const. amend XIV	2
<u>SECONDARY AUTHORITY</u>	
Byron L. Warnken, Law Enforcement Officers' Privilege Against Compelled Self-Incrimination, 16 U. Balt. L. Rev. 452 (1987)	12
H.R. REP No. 102-112 (1992)	12

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Statistics, Law
Enforcement Statistics Summary Findings,
[http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/lawenf.htm#sum
mary](http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/lawenf.htm#summary), (Aug. 8, 2007)..... 1
